

June 5, 2023

Honorable Mayor and City Council
City of Oklahoma City
200 North Walker
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73103

Re: Amendment No. 2
Project No. BC-0224-Bridge Replacement-SE 149th St and Douglas Blvd.

Honorable Mayor and Council:

I. BACKGROUND

The project will remove and replace the structurally deficient, functionally obsolete Pony Truss bridge structure that was constructed in 1930. As part of the replacement project, the horizontal curves on either side of the bridge will be softened to accommodate a higher design speed. The roadway alignment will be shifted slightly to the east at the West Elm Creek crossing. Shoulders will be added to the roadway, and it will undergo full-depth pavement replacement for the full length of the project, which is expected to extend from the SE 149th Street to approximately 900 feet south of the intersection. The improvements will also include bridge hydraulics and creek bank stabilization.

II. SCOPE

Amendment No. 2 will add an additional amount of sod to the project and will reconcile quantities to the contract.

III. JUSTIFICATION

Amendment No. 2 is necessary to reconcile the quantities of the contract for final closeout.

IV. COST ESTIMATE

Amendment No. 2:

Item No.	Description	Unit	Unit Price	Original Quantity	Amended Quantities	Total Quantity	Cost
	Borrow	CY	\$10.00	200	-200	0	\$ (2,000.00)
	Vegetative Mulch	AC	\$1,100.00	2	-2	0	\$ (2,200.00)
	Silt Fence Filter Fabric	FT	\$2.50	1700	-304	1396	\$ (760.00)
	Silt Dike	FT	\$13.00	168	-168	0	\$(2,184.00)
	Solid Slab Sodding	SY	\$3.10	5500	-287	5213	\$ (889.70)
	Type 1 Rip Rap	Ton	\$50.00	350	-130.74	219.26	\$ (6537.00)
	Type 1 Filter Blanket	Ton	\$45.00	75	-30.51	44.49	\$ (1,372.95)
	CO3 & Amend 1 (math error)	LS	\$594.00	1	-1	0	\$ (594.00)

Total: \$ (16,537.65)

V. COST SUMMARY

Original Contract Amount	\$ 1,587,483.70	
Change Order No. 1-No Cost-Days Only	\$ 0.00	No Increase
Change Order No. 2	\$ 7,500.00	0.47% Increase
Change Order No. 3	\$ 2134.00	0.13% Increase
Amendment No. 1	\$ 85,054.50	5.36% Increase
Amendment No. 2	\$(16,537.65)	1.04% Decrease
Revised Contract Amount	\$ 1,665,634.55	

Amendment No. 2 represents an decrease of \$16,537.65 to the contract which is a 1.04% decrease to the contract amount. The revised contract amount is \$1,665,634.55.

The above and foregoing is hereby accepted this 5th day of June, 2023; and the undersigned agrees to perform the work at the price indicated.

ATTEST:

Doug Daniel
Witness

Gary Sewell
Sewell Construction Gary Sewell
President

The Engineer recommends approval of this Change Order. Approval is recommended this 6th day of June, 2023.

John Stovall
John Stovall, P.E.
MacArthur Associated Consultants

This Change Order is recommended for approval by the City Engineer this _____ day of _____ 2023.

Eric J. Wenger
Eric J. Wenger, P.E., City Engineer

Reviewed for form and legality.

Craig Keith
Assistant Municipal Counselor

Approved by the Council of the City of Oklahoma City this 15TH day of AUGUST 2023.

Amy K. Simpson
City Clerk



David Holt
Mayor

